State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on October 23, 2023, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Vice-Chairman Russell Johnson, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, and Cynthia S. Pearson. Chairman Robin Sullivan was absent.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of September 25, 2023, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve entering into an agreement with H&M Contracting for the per-mile mowing contract. The minimum total contract price is \$52,611 with a maximum cost of approximately \$59,475. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Wright made a motion to approve the probation and classification of employee Dillon Turner to a full-time Operator III and Donald Napper to a full-time Operator I, the promotion of Scott McKenney to a full-time Operator II at Grade D, Step 3, and the advertisement of a part-time Operator I or II. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Wright made a motion to approve the termination of employee, Erik Rhymes, effective October 26, 2023. Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on a sponsorship request for the Farm City Banquet and the Troy University Foundation, to promote Tori Giles to the License Inspector, and to hire Charity Nickson and Laura Huckaby as Probate CSR I's. Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

| Wright | Yes |
|----------|--------|
| Sullivan | Absent |
| Barron | Yes |
| Copeland | Yes |
| Pearson | Yes |
| Johnson | Yes |

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve a \$500 sponsorship request for the Farm City Banquet. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve a \$1,000 sponsorship request to the Troy University Foundation. Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to promote Tori Giles to a License Inspector at a Grade F, Step 1, effective October 25, 2023, and to hire Charity Nickson and Laura Huckaby as Probate CSR I's at a Grade B, Step 1. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

| Attest: | |
|---------|----------|
| | Chairman |